
\ 

County of Santa Cruz 
PARKS, OPEN SPACE & CULTURAL SERVICES 

979 17 th AVENUE, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95062 

(831) 454-7900 FAX: (831) 454-7940 TDD: (831) 454-7978 

BARRY C. SAMUEL, DIRECTOR 

August 24,2001 

AGENDA: September 11,2001 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
County of Santa Cruz 
701 Ocean Street 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

SUBJECT: GREYHOUND ROCK RESTORATION PROJECT 

Dear Members of the Board: 

On December 5, 2000, your Board awarded a contract to Bustichi Construction, Inc. to provide 
construction services for the Greyhound Rock Restoration Project. The scope of the project 
included constructing an ADA accessible pathway and observation area overlooking the beach 
and Greyhound Rock below. The observation area and pathway included both sections of guard 
railing and post and cable fencing. Another component of the project included constructing 
ADA accessible picnic sites and re-striping portions of the existing parking lot. 

Other related work which was not a part of the Bustichi Construction contract included the 
installation of a new restroom building and parking lot island landscaping. The restroom was 
installed by Restroom Facilities Corporation from Reno, Nevada, while the landscaping of the 
parking lot islands is scheduled to be done by in-house staff services. 

As part of the permit review process for the project, the Parks Department was asked to submit 
additional information for the proposed restroom facility and a redesign of the ADA accessible 
pathway and observation area. The final clearances for the project were not obtained until July 
24, 2001. The delays in construction and the modifications to the design will result in the need 
to amend the existing contract with Bustichi Construction, Inc. 



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA: September 11,2001 
GREYHOUND ROCK RESTORATION PROJECT 
Page 2 

The original cost to construct the items included in the contract with Bustichi Construction, Inc. 
came to $38,290.00. The contract amendment will increase the cost to construct the project by 
$18,689.00, for a new project total of $56,979.00. In addition, funds will also be required in the 
amount of $5,698.00 for the 10% project contingency. Funding is available for this project from 
the Coastal Resource Grant, account 19 1078/66 10 in the amount of $3 8,119, with additional 
funding from the ADA Park Improvements CSAl1, account 134910/6610 in the amount of 
$24,558.00. 

It is therefore RECOMMENDED that your Board take the following actions: 

1. Approve the amendment to agreement COO2302 with Bustichi Construction, Inc. by 
increasing the cost by $18,689.00 for a total project cost of $56,979 and extending the 
term of the project to June 30, 2002. 

2. Authorize the Director of the Department of Parks, Open Space and Cultural Services 
to notify the contractor and sign the amendment to the agreement and associated 
documents on behalf of the County. 

3. Authorize the Director of Parks, Open Space and Cultural Services to approve change 
orders and appropriate $5,698.00 in addition to the contract amount to cover change 
order expenditures as required. 

Difxtor 

RECOMMENDED: n 

SUSAN'A. MAURIELLO 
County Administrative Officer 

Attachments: ADM 29, Amendment to Agreement C002302, Agreement COO2302 

cc: CAO, Auditor-Controller, County Counsel, Risk Management, General Services, Parks, 
Bustichi Construction, Inc. 



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT 9 

~~~ ~~~~~ ~ ~~~ 

TO: Bcard o f  Supervisors 
Ccunty Administrat ive Off icer  

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5.  

6 .  

7. 

Said agreement i s  between the County of Santa Cruz (Agency) 

and Busrichi Construction, Inc., 48 Mount Herrnon Rd, Scotts Valley, CA 95066 (Name & Address) 

The agreement w i l l  provide construction restoration services f o r  Greyhound Rock Coastal Access. 

Period of the agreement i s  from 11, 2o01 to June 30, 2002. 

Renlarks:, $38,290.00 contract + $18,689.00 contract amendment + $5,698.00 contiwency 

= $62,677.00. - 
Coastal Resource Grant 191078 6610 $38,L19.00 

ApFropriations are budgeted i n  ADA Park Improvements CSAII 134910 (Index#) 661 o $ 7 ~ .  Isw,(&ybobject; 

NOTE: IF APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT, ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74 

APProP 

k-9 Aff#LJ+z (3 CC-Z- 
Prop sa1 revie ed and approved. It i s  recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve th agreem n t  an 

i%?SC c to  execute the same on behalf of the P0-L 
.-- (Agency). 

Remarks: 

(Analyst) BY 

Agreement approved as to form. Date cc-zz, 
Distribution: 

Bd. o f  Supv. - Whit. 
Aud.tor-Controller - E l u o  
Cou,ltv Counrol - Green 

State of Ca!ifornla 
County of Santa Cruz ) 

) ss 

Co. Admin. Officor - Canary 

Originating Dopt. - Goldonrod 
Aud-tor-Controller - Pink 

I ex-offlclo Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz. 
State of Callfornia. do hereby certify that the foregomg request for approval of agreement was approved by 
sald Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Admlnlstrative Officer by an order duly entered 

*To  Orig. Dopt. i f  rejected. In the minutes of said Board on County Administrative Officer 
19 - BY Deputy Clerk 

. ADM - 29 (W5) 



! 

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

The parties hereto agree to amend that certain Agreement No.CO02302, dated December 
5,2000, by and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and BUSTICHI CONSTRUCTION 
COMPANY, INC., by increasing the project cost by $1 8,689.00 for a total project cost of 
$56,979.00, to pay for additional construction services for the Greyhound Rock Restoration 
Project as described in the revised cost proposal Exhibit B dated August 9,2001. 

Furthermore, the term of this contract shall be extended until June 30,2002. However, 
CONTRACTOR agrees to complete the construction services as outlined in Exhibit B within one 
hundred twenty (1 20) calendar days from the execution date of this Amendment to the 
Agreement. 

All other provisions of said Agreement shall remain the same. 

Dated: COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 

By: 

By: CONTRACTOR 
Risk Management 

By: 

Approved as to Form: 48 Mount Hermon Road 

By: 
Scotts Valley, California 95066 , -  

Offic@e county Counsel 

Attachments: Attachment 1 (Original Agreement), Exhibit B (Revised Cost Proposal) 

DISTRIBUTION: CAO, Auditor-Controller, County Counsel, Risk Management 
POSCS, Contractor 

GREYHOUNDAMEND 



Bustichi Construction, fnc. 

August 9, 2001 

Bob Olson, Park Pianner 
County of Santa Cruz 
Park, Open Space and Cultural Sewices 
979 17th Avenue 
Santa Cruz, CA 95062-4170 

This is a revised price for the revised plans dated 6/1/01. This proposai includes 
the following: 

1, 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 

7. 

8. 

Site prep and excavation 
Concrete footings, stern wail, stairs and sidewalks 
Handrails and fencing 
Supervision 
Drainage 
Install new bumpers and pavement markings a t  coast end of parking lot - 
19 spaces 
Strip and paint new ADA parking places with proper signage - total of 6 
spaces. 
Install concrete patch around bathroom approximately 12" wide 

Total Cost for above using plan concrete ................................................ $ 56,979 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

Sincerelv, 


